

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: February 7, 2024 3:46 PM
FILING ID: A46D9D151578A
CASE NUMBER: 2024SC51

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA001934
Denver District Court Case No. 2022CV30927

THE SENTINEL COLORADO,
Respondent

v.

KADEE RODRIGUEZ, city clerk, in her official
capacity as records custodian
Petitioner.

Attorney for Respondent:
Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

COURT USE ONLY

Case No. 2024SC000051

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITIONER	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	5
A. The City Council’s petition for certiorari mischaracterizes the Court of Appeals’ holding and conflates the City Council’s violation of the OML with the issue of its waiver of attorney-client privilege.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the Council took a “position . . . or a formal action” within § 24-6-402(4), C.R.S. when it took a “roll call” in executive session that “direct[ed] and instruct[ed]” its counsel to end the censure process against its Councilmember.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals properly held that the “cure” remedy does not apply because no party seeks to invalidate Council’s March 14, 2022 action.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Bagby v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denv.</i> , 528 P.2d 1299 (Colo. 1974).....	13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Costilla Cnty. v. Costilla Cnty. Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004).....	12
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983).....	12
<i>Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coal. v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Recreation</i> , 292 P.3d 1132 (Colo. App. 2012)	11
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004)	8, 12
<i>Hanover Sch. Dist. No. 28 v. Barbour</i> , 171 P.3d 223 (Colo. 2007).....	5
<i>Sentinel Colo. v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 2022CV1934, 2023 COA 118 (Dec. 7, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesp v. Everson</i> , 33 P.3d 191 (Colo. 2001).....	8
<i>Zubeck v. El Paso Cnty. Ret. Plan</i> , 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998)	8
Statutes:	
§ 24-6-402, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 24-72-204, C.R.S.....	2
§§ 24-6-401 <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	1, 2, 12, 13
§§ 24-72-201 <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	1
